

No. 17-1678

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER,  
ASISTA IMMIGRATION ASSISTANCE,  
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRANT WOMEN'S ADVOCACY PROJECT,  
PROFESSOR LAURIE COOK HEFFRON,  
LEGAL VOICE, THE IMMIGRATION CENTER  
FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN AND THE  
IMMIGRANT AND NON-CITIZEN RIGHTS  
CLINIC AT CUNY LAW SCHOOL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel*

JULIE GOLDSCHIED  
Professor of Law  
CUNY LAW SCHOOL  
2 Court Square  
Long Island City, NY 11101  
(718) 340-4507  
goldscheid@law.cuny.edu

SHARON KATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MEREDITH WOOD  
ERIK HERRON  
KOREY BOEHM  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
sharon.katz@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 9, 2019

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Problem of Sexual Assaults Committed by Federal Officials Against Immigrants Has Been Extensively Documented .....	6
II. Strong Accountability Mechanisms Are Needed to Deter Sexual Assault by Federal Officials.....	11
III. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy Provides Immigrant Survivors of Sexual Assault by Federal Officials an Established Remedy and Acts as a Deterrent. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 351 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Barnes v. Broyles</i> , No. CV 13-737 (NLH), 2016 WL 155037 (D.N.J. Jan. 12, 2016) .....	20
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	22
<i>Doe v. Neveleff</i> , No. 11-CV-907-LY, 2013 WL 489442 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 8, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 11-CV-907-LY, 2013 WL 12098684 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2013).....	12, 21, 22
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kirkelie v. Thissell</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00735-DAD-SAB (PC), 2017 WL 5900075 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2017), <i>report and recommendation</i> <i>adopted</i> , 2018 WL 306666 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Leibelson v. Collins</i> , No. 5:15-CV-12863, 2017 WL 6614102 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 27, 2017), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.</i> <i>Leibelson v. Cook</i> , 761 F. App'x 196 (4th Cir. Feb. 22, 2019).....	20
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	22
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	22
<i>Roberson v. Shaw</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00501-PK, 2013 WL 1295417 (D. Or. Jan. 10, 2013), <i>report</i> <i>and recommendation adopted in part,</i> <i>rejected in part</i> , 2013 WL 1292215 (D. Or. Mar. 26, 2013).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Unknown Parties v. Johnson</i> , No. CV-15-00250-TUC-DCB, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. Nov. 18, 2016).....	21
<i>Van Beek v. Robinson</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 707 (E.D. Mich. 2012) ....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	19, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	20, 21, 22
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) .....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(1) .....	23
6 C.F.R. § 115.11 .....	11
6 C.F.R. § 115.11(a) .....	12
6 C.F.R. § 115.13 .....	11
6 C.F.R. § 115.15 .....	11
6 C.F.R. § 115.71(a) .....	12
6 C.F.R. § 115.187 (2019).....	15
6 C.F.R. § 115.189(b) .....	16
 COURT FILINGS	
Plaintiffs’ Response to the Federal Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint, <i>Doe v. Neveleff</i> , No. 11-CV-00907-LY, 2012 WL 1506127 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2012).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
<i>About CBP</i> , CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION, <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/about">https://www.cbp.gov/about</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2019).....	7
<i>About Us</i> , OIG, DHS, <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/about">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/about</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2019)	12
Alice Sperti, <i>Detained, Then Violated</i> , THE INTERCEPT (Apr. 11, 2018, 11:11 AM), <a href="https://theintercept.com/2018/04/11/immigration-detention-sexual-abuse-ice-dhs/">https://theintercept.com/2018/04/11/immigration-detention-sexual-abuse-ice-dhs/</a> ...	7, 8
Anna Werner & Laura Strickler, “ <i>Disturbing</i> ” <i>sex abuse within agency that patrols U.S. border, says former top official</i> , CBS NEWS (May 4, 2015), <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/u-s-border-patrol-has-a-sex-abuse-problem-says-whistleblower/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/u-s-border-patrol-has-a-sex-abuse-problem-says-whistleblower/</a> ...	10-11
<i>Annual Report Assessing CBP Efforts to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Sexual Abuse in Holding Facilities (FY 2016)</i> , U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROT. (Feb. 15, 2019), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/document/annual-report/annual-report-assessing-cbp-efforts-prevent-detect-and-respond-sexual-abuse">https://www.cbp.gov/document/annual-report/annual-report-assessing-cbp-efforts-prevent-detect-and-respond-sexual-abuse</a> .....	15
<i>Annual Report Assessing CBP Efforts to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Sexual Abuse in Holding Facilities (FY 2017)</i> , U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROT. (Feb. 26, 2019), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/document/annual-report/annual-report-assessing-cbp-efforts-prevent-detect-and-respond-sexual-abuse-0">https://www.cbp.gov/document/annual-report/annual-report-assessing-cbp-efforts-prevent-detect-and-respond-sexual-abuse-0</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
California Dep’t of Justice, Immigration Detention in California (2019), <a href="https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/immigration-detention-2019.pdf...">https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/publications/immigration-detention-2019.pdf...</a>	16
Christina Fialho, <i>Fialho: Stop State-Sanctioned Sexual Assaults in Santa Ana</i> , VOICE OF OC (Feb. 2, 2016), <a href="https://voiceofoc.org/2016/02/fialho-stop-state-sanctioned-sexual-assaults-in-santa-ana/">https://voiceofoc.org/2016/02/fialho-stop-state-sanctioned-sexual-assaults-in-santa-ana/...</a>	12
CIVIC Complaint, filed with Office for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, Apr. 11, 2017, <a href="https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a33042eb078691c386e7bce/t/5a9da297419202ab8be09c92/1520280217559/SexualAssault_Complaint.pdf">https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a33042eb078691c386e7bce/t/5a9da297419202ab8be09c92/1520280217559/SexualAssault_Complaint.pdf</a> .....	7, 12, 13, 14
Daniel E. Martínez et al., <i>No Action Taken: Lack of CBP Accountability in Responding to Complaints of Abuse</i> , AM. IMMIGRATION COUNCIL (2014), <a href="https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/No%20Action%20Taken_Final.pdf">https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/No%20Action%20Taken_Final.pdf</a> .....	13
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>Holding the Federal Government Accountable for Sexual Assault</i> , 104 IOWA L. REV. 731 (2018) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Homeland Sec. Advisory Council, <i>Final Report of the CBP Integrity Advisory Panel</i> (2016), DHS, <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/HSAC%20CBP%20IAP_Final%20Report_FINAL%20%28accessible%29_0.pdf">https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/HSAC%20CBP%20IAP_Final%20Report_FINAL%20%28accessible%29_0.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>Homeland Security Advisory Council</i> , DHS, <a href="https://www.dhs.gov/homeland-security-advisory-council">https://www.dhs.gov/homeland-security-advisory-council</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2019)....	13
Julie Goldscheid, <i>Gender Violence and Work: Reckoning with the Boundaries of Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 18 COLUM. J. GENDER & L. 61 (2008).....	24
Kids in Need of Defense, <i>Sexual and Gender Based Violence &amp; Migration Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2017), <a href="https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/SGBV-and-Migration-Fact-Sheet.pdf">https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/SGBV-and-Migration-Fact-Sheet.pdf</a> .....	6
Letter from ACLU of N. Cal. To Office of the Gen. Counsel, DHS (Mar. 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.aclunc.org/docs/20170321-redacted_clarita_tort_claim.pdf">https://www.aclunc.org/docs/20170321-redacted_clarita_tort_claim.pdf</a> .....	14
Letter from ACLU of N. Cal. to Office of the Gen. Counsel, DHS (Mar. 21, 2017), <a href="https://www.aclunc.org/docs/20170321-redacted_minor_tort_claim.pdf">https://www.aclunc.org/docs/20170321-redacted_minor_tort_claim.pdf</a> .....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Ashley Huebner, Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr. to Megan H. Mack, Officer for Civil Rights and Civil Liberties, DHS and John Roth, Inspector General, DHS re: Systemic Abuse of Unaccompanied Immigrant Children by U.S. Customs and Border Protection (June 11, 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.acluz.org/sites/default/files/documents/DHS%20Complaint%20re%20CBP%20Abuse%20of%20UICs.pdf">https://www.acluz.org/sites/default/files/documents/DHS%20Complaint%20re%20CBP%20Abuse%20of%20UICs.pdf</a> .....	9
Letter from CIVIC to John Roth, Inspector General, DHS, et al. (Jan. 25, 2015), <a href="https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/media/publications/CIVIC%20Complaint%20against%20ICE%2C%20SACJ%2C%202015.pdf">https://www.prisonlegalnews.org/media/publications/CIVIC%20Complaint%20against%20ICE%2C%20SACJ%2C%202015.pdf</a> .....	12
Manny Fernandez, <i>They Were Stopped at the Texas Border. Their Nightmare Had Only Just Begun</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 12, 2018 .....	10
Mark Dow, <i>Sex Abuse and Homeland Security</i> , THE CRIME REPORT (May 12, 2017), <a href="https://thecrimereport.org/2017/05/12/sex-and-the-dhs/">https://thecrimereport.org/2017/05/12/sex-and-the-dhs/</a> .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Matthew Haag, <i>Thousands of Immigrant Children Said They Were Sexually Abused in U.S. Detention Centers, Report Says</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 27, 2019), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/27/us/immigrant-children-sexual-abuse.html?module=inline">https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/27/us/immigrant-children-sexual-abuse.html?module=inline</a> .....	9
Michael Grabell & Topher Sanders, <i>Immigrant Youth Shelters: “If You’re a Predator, It’s a Gold Mine,”</i> PROPUBLICA (July 27, 2018, 12:19 PM), <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrant-youth-shelters-sexual-abuse-fights-missing-children">https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrant-youth-shelters-sexual-abuse-fights-missing-children</a> .....	8
Mitra Ebadolahi, <i>CBP Fails to Discredit Our Report on Abuse of Immigrant Kids</i> , AM. CIV. LIBERTIES UNION (May 31, 2018, 6:15 PM), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/blog/immigrants-rights/ice-and-border-patrol-abuses/cbp-fails-discredit-our-report-abuse-immigrant">https://www.aclu.org/blog/immigrants-rights/ice-and-border-patrol-abuses/cbp-fails-discredit-our-report-abuse-immigrant</a> .....	15
Office of Inspector Gen., <i>ICE’s Inspections and Monitoring of Detention Facilities Do Not Lead to Sustained Compliance or Systemic Improvements</i> , DHS OIG-18-67 (2018), <a href="https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2018-06/OIG-18-67-Jun18.pdf">https://www.oig.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/assets/2018-06/OIG-18-67-Jun18.pdf</a> .....	14-15
PREA, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enft, <a href="https://www.ice.gov/prea">https://www.ice.gov/prea</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2019) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sheetal Dhir, <i>It's time to speak about the economic cost of sexual assault</i> , ALJAZEERA, Opinion (Sept. 30, 2018), <a href="https://www.aljazeera.com/indepth/opinion/time-speak-economic-cost-sexual-assault-180930071453246.zhtml">https://www.aljazeera.com/indepth/opinion/time-speak-economic-cost-sexual-assault-180930071453246.zhtml</a> .....	24
Tahirih Justice Center, <i>What Is Gender-Based Violence?</i> , <a href="https://www.tahirih.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Gender-Based-Violence-One-Pager-5_9_19-2.pdf">https://www.tahirih.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Gender-Based-Violence-One-Pager-5_9_19-2.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>The Facts on Gender-Based Workplace Violence</i> , WORKPLACES RESPOND TO DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL VIOLENCE, <a href="https://www.workplacesrespond.org/resource-library/facts-gender-based-workplace-violence/">https://www.workplacesrespond.org/resource-library/facts-gender-based-workplace-violence/</a> (last visited Aug. 5, 2019) .....	24
Tina Vasquez, 'A Huge Victory': Woman Who Alleged Assault by Guard Finally Released from Detention, REWIRE.NEWS (Mar. 19, 2018, 12:24 PM), <a href="https://rewire.news/article/2018/03/19/huge-victory-woman-alleged-sexual-assault-ice-contracted-detention-guard-finally-released/">https://rewire.news/article/2018/03/19/huge-victory-woman-alleged-sexual-assault-ice-contracted-detention-guard-finally-released/</a> .....	10
Tina Vasquez, <i>FBI Intervenes After Sexual Assault Allegations at Texas Immigrant Detention Center</i> , REWIRE.NEWS (Dec. 12, 2017, 3:14 PM), <a href="https://rewire.news/article/2017/12/12/fbi-intervenes-sexual-assault-allegations-texas-immigrant-detention-center/">https://rewire.news/article/2017/12/12/fbi-intervenes-sexual-assault-allegations-texas-immigrant-detention-center/</a> .....	10, 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tina Vasquez, <i>Texas Detention Center Faces Allegations of Widespread Sexual Abuse—Again (Updated)</i> , REWIRE.NEWS (Nov. 22, 2017, 10:36 AM), <a href="https://rewire.news/article/2017/11/22/texas-detention-center-faces-allegations-widespread-sexual-abuse-again/">https://rewire.news/article/2017/11/22/texas-detention-center-faces-allegations-widespread-sexual-abuse-again/</a> .....	9
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>Annual Report Assessing CBP Efforts to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Sexual Abuse in Holding Facilities: Fiscal Year 2017</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2019-Feb/CBP%20PREA%20Annual%20Report%202017.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2019-Feb/CBP%20PREA%20Annual%20Report%202017.pdf</a> .....	15
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>Annual Report Assessing CBP Efforts to Prevent, Detect, and Respond to Sexual Abuse in Holding Facilities: Fiscal Year 2016</i> (2019), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2019-Feb/CBP%20PREA%20FY%202016%20Annual%20Report_0.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2019-Feb/CBP%20PREA%20FY%202016%20Annual%20Report_0.pdf</a> .....	15, 16
U.S. Customs and Border Prot., <i>May 2014 Through December 2015 Sexual Abuse and Assault in Holding Facilities Report</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2017-Apr/May%20201420-%20December%202015%20Sexual%20Abuse%20and%20Assault%20in%20Holding%20Facilities%20Report_1.pdf">https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2017-Apr/May%20201420-%20December%202015%20Sexual%20Abuse%20and%20Assault%20in%20Holding%20Facilities%20Report_1.pdf</a> ...	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>What We Do</i> , IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENF'T, <a href="https://www.ice.gov/overview">https://www.ice.gov/overview</a> (last visited Aug. 6, 2019) .....	7
